Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Block X, Takapau Survey District, Hawke's Bay Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of May, 1929.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for a public cemetery over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.

Section 63, Block X, Takapau Survey District: Area, 1 acre, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in the Town of Rotorua, Auckland Land District.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of May, 1929.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, deth hearthy energly the reserved to a public server of the Executive as a reserve for a public server of the server doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for a public pound site over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District containing by admeasurement 2 roods, more or less, being Section 1, Block LXV, Rotorna Town: Bounded towards the north by Eruera Street, 250.6 links; towards the east by Ranolf Street, 200.5 links; towards the south by a municipal reserve, 250.3 links; towards the west by Section 15, Block LXV, Rotorna Town, 200 links: Be all the aforesaid linkages a little more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 41880, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (Auckland plan 13178, blue.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Block VII, Mawheranui Survey District, Westland Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of May, 1929.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor General of the

Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for public utility purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act,

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Westland Land District containing by admeasurement 19 acres 2 roods 2 perches, more or less, being Reserve 1329 (Section 1), Block VII, Mawheranui Survey District. As the same is delineated on plan marked L. and S. 9/2085, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey et Wallianten and theorem edicated. of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of May, 1929.

Present:
The Right Honourable Sir J. G. Ward, presiding in Council.

WHEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder:

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the eighteenth day of August, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, appointing successors to the interests of Heni Naihira (deceased), in Kaiapoi No. 38 (Waikoruru) Block:

Now therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, dath hereby corporate to the Chief Ludgo exercising with record

and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the eighteenth day of August, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of May, 1929.

${\bf Present:}$

The RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Couril before making any agent thereunder.

in Council before making any order thereunder:

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the tenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, appointing successors to the interests of Ngamoni Wharewhiti (deceased), in Lot 4, Subdivision 3, Section 24, Waitara Survey District:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the tenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.